

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-470**

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING OUR DEEPEST CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY AND RELATIVES OF FORMER OIC-MAYOR, ATTY. VICTOR DULLAVIN AGUINALDO ON THE OCCASION OF HIS DEATH LAST APRIL 18, 2024.

Sponsored by:

Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon

Hon. City Vice-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

WHEREAS, Atty. Victor Dullavin Aguinaldo was a distinguished and respected Muntinlupeño, having served the Muntinlupa City Government as Officer-In-Charge-Mayor from December 1987 to February 1988 prior to the holding of the first regular local elections in February 1988 under the 1987 Constitution;

WHEREAS, he also served as Municipal Administrator and Municipal Attorney during the time of Mayor Ignacio "Toting" R. Bunye from 1988 to 1998;

WHEREAS, in his private capacity and together with his loving wife, Dra. Elvira B. Aguinaldo, they donated a piece of property in Barangay Buli for the establishment of a Day Care Center in the said barangay;

WHEREAS, as member of the Philippine Bar under Roll of Attorney Number 24673, he was not only a distinguished legal practitioner in Muntinlupa but also he was able to enrich jurisprudence by successfully getting a favorable decision from the Supreme Court which allowed Persons Deprived of Liberty at the New Bilibid Prisons in Muntinlupa to exercise their right of suffrage under our Constitution;

WHEREAS, as a distinguished lawyer and public servant, he was able to extend legal assistance and help to countless of his fellow Muntinlupeños, thereby making us all proud of his legacy of public service that is worthy of emulation by our fellow Muntinlupeños;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod, expressing Our Deepest Condolences to the family and relatives of Former Oic-Mayor, Atty. Victor Dullavin Aguinaldo On The Occasion Of His Death Last April 18, 2024.

People's Center Building, Putaten, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 17/73

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gma/l/com

4

Mar

Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!



## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2

Resolution No. 2024-470 ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 22nd day of April 2024 on its 92nd Regular Session. CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON N. DIAZ Member Member COUN. PATY/KATY C. BONCAYAO lember COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHA A. TADEFA Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member COUN. ENGR. MA MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. FAGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. POPOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773



## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-470

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

President

Liga ng mga Barangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

0 2 MAY 2024

11/20

Apr.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaprouf!